Public Utilities (Amendment) Bill

Table of Contents

Bill No: 46/1968

Read the first time: 3rd December 1968

Long Title

Enacting Formula

- 1 Short title and commencement
- 2 Amendment of section 5
- 3 Amendment of section 9
- 4 Amendment of section 10
- 5 Amendment of section 15
- 6 Amendment of section 22

Explanatory Statement

Expenditure of Public Money

Public Utilities (Amendment) Bill

Bill No. 46/1968

Read the first time on 3rd December 1968.

PDF created date on: 23 Feb 2022

An Act to amend the Public Utilities Ordinance, 1963 (No. 1 of 1963).

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:—

Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Public Utilities (Amendment) Act, 1968, and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notification in the *Gazette*, appoint.

Amendment of section 5

- **2.** Section 5 of the Public Utilities Ordinance, 1963 (hereinafter in this Act referred to as "the Ordinance") is hereby amended
 - (a) by deleting subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the following:
 - "(1) The Board shall consist of
 - (a) a Chairman, to be appointed by the Minister;
 - (b) ten other members who shall not be public officers, to be appointed by the Minister; and
 - (c) one public officer, to be appointed by the Minister.";

PDF created date on: 23 Feb 2022

(b) by deleting the words "Yang di-Pertuan Negara" wherever they appear in subsections (2), (3), (4), (5), (6) and (9) thereof and substituting therefor in each case the word "Minister".

Amendment of section 9

3. Section 9 of the Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words "Yang di-Pertuan Negara" appearing therein and substituting therefor the word "Minister".

Amendment of section 10

4. Subsection (1) of section 10 of the Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the word "five" appearing therein and substituting therefor the word "seven".

Amendment of section 15

- **5.** Subsection (2) of section 15 of the Ordinance is hereby amended
 - (a) by deleting the word "and" appearing at the end of paragraph (i) thereof;